registration portal, cannot be treated as binding on the Complainants. 

(iii)Relief under Section 18 of the RE(R&D) Act: 

64. It is observed that there exists a discrepancy in the amounts stated to have been paid by 

the parties. The Complainants assert that they have discharged the entire consideration of 

₹45,57,000/– (Rupees Forty Five Lakh Fifty Seven Thousand Only), and asserting that the 

payments were made diligently and without default. The Respondent, on the other hand, 

contends that only a sum of ₹36,30,000/– (Rupees Thirty Six Lakh Thirty Thousand Only) has 

been paid as has been provided in the Agreement of Sale. In the absence of any valid evidence 

placed before this Authority and having regard to the material filed, this Authority is inclined 

to proceed on the basis that only Rs. ₹36,30,000/– (Rupees Thirty Six Lakh Thirty Thousand 

Only) has been paid by the Complainant and not the entire sale consideration of ₹45,57,000/– 

(Rupees Forty Five Lakh Fifty Seven Thousand Only), as reflected from the Agreement of 

Sale. The Agreement of sale unequivocally stipulates that possession was to be delivered by 

August 2024, with a grace period of six months i.e. February 2025. Admittedly, possession has 

not been delivered within the stipulated period.